

No. 15-1329

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STERLING JEWELERS INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Federation of  
Independent Business  
Small Business Legal Center

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.,  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment  
Advisory Council

May 2016

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
KATHLEEN F. MCGUIGAN  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 600-2067

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW MISAPPLIED, AND IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH, THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MACH     MINING v. EEOC</i> .....	10
A. <i>Mach Mining</i> Does Not Address, Much Less Resolve, The Standard For Evaluating The EEOC’s Fulfillment Of Its Pre-Suit Charge Investigation Responsibilities.....	11
B. The Court In <i>Mach Mining</i> Focused On Features Of Conciliation That Do Not Exist In The Investigation Context.....	17
II. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPOR- TANCE TO EMPLOYERS REGARDING THE PROPER AND EFFICIENT RESOLUTION OF DISCRIMINATION CHARGES.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Conferring Upon The EEOC Unconstrained Latitude In The Conduct Of Discrimination Charge Investigations Is Inconsistent With Title VII's Purposes And Policy Aims.	20
B. The EEOC's Recent History Of Prosecutorial Abuses Confirms The Need For Clear Standards Governing Its Compliance With Pre-Suit Investigative And Other Administrative Requirements .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 2016 WL 2903425 (U.S. 2016).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 21
<i>EEOC v. East Hills Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 985 (W.D. Pa. 1978).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Jillian’s of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003) .....	18
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 319337 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2013), <i>rev’d</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	14
<i>EEOC v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 562 (N.D. Ga. 1975).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Outback Steak House of Fla., Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Colo. 2007).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..	7, 12
<i>EEOC v. Target Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1461298 (E.D. Wis. May 16, 2007).....	18
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	20
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	20
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972) ...	12, 20
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	13
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15(a) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1601.19(a) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1601.21(a).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(b) .....	21
